
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1831 

ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 
 

Development Works for Sports 

 

†1831. SHRI MAHABALI SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether proposals regarding development works for sports have been 

received from Bihar during the last three years; 

 

(b) the details of the said work proposals; 

 

(c) the present status of the said proposals; 

 

(d) the funds allocated/released/utilised so far for the approved work 

proposals; and 

 

(e) the reasons for pendency of the proposals which have not been approved 

yet? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

{ SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR } 

 

(a) to (d) Yes, Sir. A total of 11 proposals under the Khelo India Scheme 

have been sanctioned and administrative approvals for the same have been 

conveyed to the State Government of Bihar. The details are at Annexure. 

 

(e) The Union Government keeps receiving proposals from various 

State/Union Territory Governments from time to time. Project proposals are 

sanctioned according to the parameters of the Scheme subject to their 

completeness, technical feasibility and availability of funds under the 

Scheme.  

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1831 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

REGARDING “DEVELOPMENT WORKS FOR SPORTS” ASKED BY SHRI 

MAHABALI SINGH, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA 

 

Project proposals received from Bihar under Khelo India Scheme during the 

last three years which have been approved 

 

S. 

No. 

Name of the project Sanction 

date 

Sanctioned 

amount 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

1.  Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at 

Nawada. 

18.12.2020 4.50 

 

2.  Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at 

Rangbhumi Maidian, Purnea University, 

Purnia. 

18.12.2020 7.00 

3.  Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at Tilka 

Manjhi Bhagalpur University campus, 

Bhagalpur. 

18.12.2020 4.50 

 

4.  Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at Botany 

Campus Babasaheb Bhimrao Ambedkar Bihar 

University, Muzaffarpur. 

18.12.2020 4.50 

 

5.  Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at J.P. 

University, Chapra, Rahul Sankritayan Nagar, 

Chapra. 

18.12.2020 4.50 

 

6.  Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track at J.P. 

University, Chapra, Rahul Sankritayan Nagar, 

Chapra. 

18.12.2020 7.00 

7.  Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at Saidpur 

campus, Patna University, Patna. 

18.12.2020 4.50 

 

8.  Construction of Swimming Pool at Saidpur 

Campus, Patna University, Patna. 

18.12.2020 5.00 

9.  Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at New 

Campus, Veer Kunwar Singh University, Ara. 

18.12.2020 4.50 

 

10.  Construction of Swimming Pool at Bihar 

Agricultural University, Sabour Campus, 

Bhagalpur. 

18.12.2020 5.00 

11.  Construction of Multi-purpose Hall at Rajendra 

Stadium Chapra, District Saran. 

09.04.2021 4.50 

Total 55.50 

 

**** 


